
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee 

 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Alexander, Ayre, Horton, 

Hyman, Looker, Moore, Orrell, Pierce, Reid, Runciman, 
Taylor, B Watson and Wiseman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Friday, 18 June 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

February 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday 17 June 2010. 
 



 
 
4. Review of Cumulative Impact Zone.   (Pages 9 - 52) 
 This report seeks Members approval to change the boundary of 

the Cumulative Impact Zone, following consultation on a report 
received from North Yorkshire Police detailing changing patterns 
of crime and disorder in the City Centre. 
 

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Minor Variations.   (Pages 53 - 58) 
 Following a report brought to Members on the amendments to 

the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of minor variations 
applications, this report is to advise Members of the number and 
type of applications received since the amendments to the Act 
came into force. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of repor
[...]
le in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 FEBRUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, HYMAN, LOOKER, 
MOORE, ORRELL, PIERCE, REID AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS AYRE, FUNNELL, RUNCIMAN AND 
WISEMAN 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests that they may have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 

November 2009 be signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Details of the Speaker will be included under the relevant minute item. 
 
 

29. REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE.  
 
Members considered a report which sought their approval to formally 
consult on changes to the boundary of the Cumulative Impact Zone 
following a report from North Yorkshire Police detailing changing patterns 
of crime and disorder in the City Centre. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2008-2011 includes a special 
policy on cumulative impact for part of the city centre. Cumulative impact is 
defined as “the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area”. The boundaries of the cumulative impact zone (CIZ) were approved 
at Council in April 2005 based on patterns of crime and disorder prior to 
that date. North Yorkshire Police have now submitted a report to the 
council requesting that the boundaries of the zone be amended to reflect 
current patterns. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Comments were received from a resident of the city centre who felt that 
data for December should have been included in the map on page 15 of 
the agenda. He queried whether offences such as shop lifting were 
included in the figures for the maps on pages 20 and 21, and commented 
that it would be beneficial to see evening only figures. He pointed out that 
Sunday’s figures are a continuation of Saturday evenings events. 
 
Representatives for North Yorkshire Police addressed the Committee and 
advised that the CIZ had been the main tool in reducing crime in the city 
centre and that currently it is based on the main drinking areas in the city 
as in 2005. The areas have now changed and the hotspots are moving 
across the city towards the Coney Street area. They advised that the new 
boundary should extend to Davygate. 
 
Members queried why Blake Street had not been included within the new 
boundary. In response, the Police Officer advised that the CIZ is only 
concerned with licensed premises and as the majority of the anti social 
behaviour is prior to 11pm in Blake Street, it’s issues are considered small 
in relation to the levels of anti social behaviour in other areas of the city. 
Some Members disagreed with this as they had been involved in a 
licensing hearing relating to McDonalds, and were aware that residents in 
Blake Street are experiencing problems. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the inclusion of the rear of Davygate 
within the CIZ boundary. Officers advised that the CIZ boundary can not be 
cautionary, and has to be responsive to crime and disorder figures. 
Currently there were no figures to support the inclusion of the rear of 
Davygate, which includes the Stonegate area. If the boundary was set 
without the evidence to justify it , then legal difficulties could arise if the 
Council were to be challenged.  
 
Members felt that St. Sampsons Square with its impending taxi rank and 3 
licensed premises should be considered for inclusion in the CIZ and Blake 
Street.  
 
Members decided that consultation should take place in order for the 
public to comment on the CIZ. Members suggested that any amendment 
should be delegated to Officers, along with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Gambling & Licensing Act Committee and a Liberal Democrat Member. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option 2 be approved and Officers are 

authorised to consult on the proposals to amend the 
boundary of the Cumulative Impact Zone. Officers also 
to consult with Chair, Vice Chair and a representative 
of the Liberal Democrat group. 

 
 (ii) That St. Sampson’s Square and Blake Street be 

considered for inclusion in the CIZ subject to 
consultation and crime statistics to support inclusion. 

 
 (iii) That Officers note the suggestion to produce 

separate graphs to reflect evening crime statistics. 

Page 4



 
 (v) That the consultation document highlights to the 

public that the setting of the boundary has to be 
evidence based. 

 
REASON: To assist with the effective implementation of the 

Licensing Act 2003 in the city and contribute to the 
reduction of alcohol related crime and disorder in the 
city centre. 

 
  
 
 

30. LICENSING ACT 2003 - PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 TO SIMPLIFY THE PROCEDURES.  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of the recent 
consultation from the Department of Culture,  Media and Sport (DCMS), 
regarding proposals to amend the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) to simplify 
the procedures for Licensing Statements; Interim Authority Notices and 
Reinstatements on Transfer; and Temporary Events Notices. It seeks 
Members approval regarding the Council’s response to the consultation. 
 
Officers advised Members of the proposed amendments as follows: 
 

• Remove the requirement to review licensing statements every three 
years, but there will be a requirement to keep licensing statements 
under review and carry out revisions as necessary. 

• Under section 27 of the Act, a premise licence lapses following the 
death, incapacity or insolvency of the licence holder. Under section 
47, the licence is reinstated if the licensing authority receives an 
‘interim authority notice’ from someone connected with the business 
or licence holder within 7 consecutive days. The DCMS has been 
advised that 7 consecutive days is not always realistic and has 
therefore proposed to extend the period during which an interim 
authority notice can be issued or a transfer applied for to 28 
consecutive days. 

• The DCMS is proposing that the Police are given discretion to allow 
Temporary Event Notices (TENS) to be given without the current 
mandatory notice of 10 working days, however it is proposed that 
there would be an absolute notice period of  3 working days. The 
amendment has been proposed as DCMS feel there are times when 
the 10 working days notification may be too rigid in some instances, 
such as when premise operators wish to arrange a low risk event at 
short notice. Currently the Police objection period is 48hours and 
they propose to change this to 3 working days to ensure the Police 
can make proper assessments of crime and disorder risks for 
events. 

 
Officers advised that they had some concern regarding the TENS 
proposals due to the already tight timescales involved if a TENS is 
objected to. If the Police have the longer objection period of 3 days, it 

Page 5



would mean that Licensing Officers would have one day fewer to arrange a 
hearing. 
 
Members queried whether the current system of reviewing the Licensing 
Policy every three years required changing, and raised concerns about the 
policy becoming out of date. Officers advised that there would still be a 
yearly report to members on the Licensing Policy in order for Members to 
raise any concerns and amendments could be made accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members approve Option 1 and agree with the 

Officers responses. 
 
REASON: To reflect the view of City of York Council in respect of 

the consultation. 
 
 
 

31. PROPOSAL TO EXEMPT SMALL LIVE MUSIC EVENTS FROM THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003.  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to comment on the 
contents of a recently published Government consultation document on 
proposals to exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003. 
It also asked for Members views to enable Officers to complete the 
consultation. 
 
In 2007 the Government carried out an evaluation of the impact of the 
Licensing Act 2003. Part of the evaluation included a report from the Live 
Music Forum which detailed the detrimental impact the Licensing Act 2003 
was having on live music. Campaigners have argued that the costly 
process of obtaining a premise licence for regulated entertainment in order 
to provide live music had put many pubs, café bars and village halls off 
from staging live events. This in turn had reduced the opportunity for grass 
roots musicians to play. The Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
(DCMS) is now seeking views on a proposal to exempt small live music 
events for audiences of not more than 100 people from the requirements of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
A representative from the Council’s Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) 
advised Members of his concern about the proposal, in particular that it 
could encourage buildings that are not designed for live music to hold 
events. He advised that in some cases noise levels may not be sufficient to 
constitute a statutory nuisance, but could be sufficient to cause a nuisance 
to residents, especially in residential areas if for example, if a pub had a 
rock band playing. He advised that while the Act provides for a mechanism 
to revoke the exemption at specific premises if necessary, it would require 
investigations to take place and evidence to be gathered before this could 
be done. This could prove difficult for EPU, as most events would take 
place in the evening outside of office hours, as well as the matter of EPU 
having the resources to deal with such additions to their workload. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised Members that the Licensing Act had made 
it difficult for small premises to host live music, and while he acknowledged 

Page 6



the problems EPU had raised, he felt that the proposal would be in line 
with York’s Vision Statement and that the Government wishes to 
encourage a café bar culture. 
 
Members made the following comments 
 

• Some Members felt that the view of the Licensing Manager is 
correct as small venues have been affected by the Licensing Act. 

• Whether more funds would be required for the Environmental 
Protection Unit as there would be an increase in noise nuisance if 
this goes ahead. 

• Removing controls available under the Licensing Act causes 
concern as 100 people in a venue in a residential area could cause 
problems. 

• The proposal is going too much in the other direction. 
• Venues that are not already licensed will be the problem 
• In the City Centre, after disorder, the main concern is noise but at 

the smaller venues there is a case to loosen up the restrictions and 
there should be local discretion to assist authorities in tackling 
problem areas. 

 
Overall Members felt that that the Licensing Manager should respond 
highlighting the  Environmental Protection Units views and to advise that 
discretion for Local Authorities is required to apply the policy as 
appropriate. 
 
Members requested that the Licensing Manager emails the draft response 
to Members for further comments. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approve Option 2 and amend the 

Officers response to the Government consultation. 
  
 
REASON: To reflect the view of City of York Council in respect of 

the consultation paper. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 
Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee 18 June 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Review of Cumulative Impact Zone 

 Summary 
 
1. This report seeks members approval to change the boundary of the Cumulative 

Impact Zone (CIZ).  Following consultation on a report received from North 
Yorkshire Police, detailing changing patterns of crime and disorder in the City 
Centre. 

  
 Background 
 
2. The Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 2008 - 2011 includes a special 

policy on cumulative impact for part of the city centre. Cumulative impact is 
defined as “the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of 
a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area”.  The 
effect of the special policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that 
applications for new premises or material variations will normally be refused if 
relevant representations are received. Full details are to be found in section 6 
of the Licensing Policy.  The boundaries of the current CIZ were approved by 
council in April 2005 based on patterns of crime and disorder prior to that date. 

 
3. North Yorkshire Police submitted a report to the council in January 2010 

requesting that the boundaries of the zone be amended to reflect changing 
patterns of crime and disorder in the City. This request was brought before 
Members on 5 February 2010.  Members determined that an extended 
boundary should be considered for inclusion in the CIZ subject to consultation 
and an evidence base.  A second report dated 25 March 2010 was submitted 
by North Yorkshire Police which includes an extended area as detailed in the 
report.  This report can be found at Annex 1.  The Chair in consultation with 
other Members agreed that this report should go out for formal consultation. 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

4. As Members will be aware it is a legal requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 
that the Statement of Licensing Policy is re-published every 3 years.  Therefore 
a full consultation must take place and the new Policy must be re-published by 
6 January 2011.  This will be subject to a separate exercise and reported to 
members of this Committee at their meeting on 19 November 2010. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



5. Any decision relating to changes to the Licensing Policy must be approved by 
Full Council. 

  
 Consultation 
 
6. Consultation on the changes to the boundaries of the CIZ took place from 

March – May 2010, by direct mailing, with full details of the consultation and 
report available on the Councils website. 

 
7. A list of consultees can be found at Annex 2. 
 
8. Articles regarding the revised licensing zone were placed in the April issues of 

Guildhall and Micklegate “Your Ward” newsletters, Officers from City of York 
Council Licensing Section and North Yorkshire Police also attended ward 
committee meetings, Guildhall 12 May, Micklegate 13 May.  Responses to the 
consultation can be found at Annex 3.  These responses should be taken into 
consideration when deciding whether the CIZ boundary should be amended. 

 
 Options 
 
9. Option 1:  Amend the boundary of the existing CIZ as proposed by North 

Yorkshire Police in their report dated 25 March 2010. 
 
10. Option 2: As a result of the consultation responses, amend the proposals 

submitted by North Yorkshire Police to propose an alternative boundary for the 
CIZ,  subject to there being a satisfactory evidence base. 

 
11. Option 3: To take no further action. 

 
 Analysis 
 
12. York has for many years been held in high regard nationally for the way it 

manages its nighttime economy. Statistics shown in the report compiled by the 
Safer York Partnership (SYP) show the continued reduction in city centre 
violent crime and criminal damage. These positive results could not be 
achieved without the excellent partnership working of the statutory agencies 
with the support of the trade. In considering this request from the Police, which 
is endorsed by SYP through its Nightsafe task group, members are requested 
to consider the role of the licensing authority in the partnership arena in 
maintaining continued improvement.  Any decision not to support this request 
will need to be carefully reasoned as it will affect licence applications in the 
future which are subject to judicial scrutiny. 

 
 Corporate Strategy 
 
13. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm.   

Page 10



14. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s strategy to 
make York a safer city with low crime rates and high opinions of the city’s 
safety record. 

 Implications 
 
15. Financial: Any costs involved in the consultation process will be met from 

existing budgets. 
 
 Human Resources (HR):  None 
 
 Equalities:  None 
 
 Legal :  There  must be a robust evidence base to support a decision to 

include an area within the CIZ.  Accordingly, Members must consider whether 
they have been provided with good evidence that crime and disorder is 
occurring and is caused by the customers of licenced premises within the area.  
They must not include an area within the CIZ unless they are satisfied that 
there is such evidence for its inclusion, otherwise the Licensing Policy will be 
vulnerable to legal challenge by way of judicial review. 

 
 In making their decision, Members must consider all responses received from 

the consultation exercise referred to in paragraph 6 and 8 above.  The 
responses received are detailed in Annex 3. 

 
Crime and Disorder: Members are reminded of their duty under the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998, to consider the crime and disorder implications of their 
decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of 
crime and disorder in the city. 

 
 Information Technology (IT):  None 
 
 Property:  None 
 
 Other:  None 
 
 Risk Management 
 
16. There is no risk to the council in consulting on these proposals. 

  
 Recommendations 
 
17.  Members are asked to approve option 1 to amend the  boundary of the CIZ as 

proposed by North Yorkshire Police. 
 
 Reason : To assist with the effective implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 

in the city and contribute to the reduction of alcohol related crime and disorder 
in the city centre. 

Page 11



 
 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Senior Licensing Officer  
 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Tel No: 01904 551526 
 

 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Report Approved √ Date 08/06/10 

 

 

Specialist Implication
[...]
ly 
of residential use and contains a number of listed 
buildings including my own.  Licensed premises, of 
which your authority has allowed far to many in York, 
detract from the character of the area and encourage 
crime. 
 
Perhaps you would confirm our views will be taken 
into account. 

Officer response 
Comments will be 
included in the 
report that goes 
before G & L 
Committee 

008 Peter & Eileen 
Blackeby 
2 South Parade 
York 
 

I’d like to record our concerns about the proposed 
changes to the area covered by the CIZ.  In particular, 
as residents of South Parade we are very much 
affected by the CIZ. 
 
We are not aware of any research that has been done 
into the potential impact on residents of this change.  
Could you let us know what has been done please?  I 
believe that this should be completed before any 
changes are implemented. 
 
We are subject to a stream of low level disturbance 
and crime, and recently there was a much more 
serious assault in South Parade that was close to 
resulting in a fatality.  Much of this crime goes 
unreported but that does not mean it does not happen.  
It’s more a reflection of the fact that it is difficult to do 
much after the crime (eg tyre damage) as there is no 
real chance of tracking down the perpetrator.  We very 
frequently experience people returning from local 
pubs using the wall opposite our hours as a urinal – but 
we are told that we need to be careful about filming 
them! 
 
If you believe that the CIZ does have an impact in 
controlling this sort of activity by restricting the 
supply of alcohol than there are good grounds for 
keeping it in place.  It could well be that there has been 
a reduction in the level of this type of activity as a 
result of the zone creating a more focused area for 
drinking where it is easier for the police to have a 
presence and thereby influence behaviour.  If this is 
the case then there does seem to be no logic for the 
change for Blossom Street.  It is an area which still has 
a large amount of residential property.   
I know that Cllr Merrett is very knowledgeable about 
this topic. 
 
All we are looking for is a good balance – which 
seems to exist for the most part at present – so we 
would request that the change is not carried forward 

Officer response 
Thank you for 
responding to the 
consultation, your 
comments will be 
included in the 
report that goes 
before Licensing 
Committee. 
  
With regards to 
your question, 
North Yorkshire 
Police have 
requested the 
change to the 
CIZ as 
alcohol/late night 
related crime and 
disorder hot spots 
around the city 
have 
changed.  The 
Police have 
produced an 
evidence based 
report to make 
this 
request.  Within 
the report the 
Police have no 
evidence of issues 
within the 
Blossom Street 
area.  The report 
produced must be 
evidence based as 
the CIZ is 
included within 
the City of York 
Councils 

Page 37



and that the onus for proving that licensing changes is 
left with the businesses. 

"Statement of 
Licensing Policy" 
which has to stand 
up to legal 
challenge. 
 
Copy of the police 
report sent with 
contact details for  
Inspector Mark 
Henderson
 

Page 38



009 A J G Crawshaw 
15 Kings Staith 
York 
YO1 9SN 

In general I support the proposed extension of the 
CIZ, even though I consider the CIZ to have been of 
limited effect.  I regret the perceived need to remove 
areas from the CIZ – how do you know that these 
areas will not be troublesome in the future?  As it is 
the CIZ is always reactive, rather that proactive, so has 
not hope of keeping up with trouble spots, let alone 
pre-empting them.  Any reduction in violence in any 
particular area may well be the result of the recession 
reducing the reveller’s funds, rather than success of 
the CIZ.  Has there been any attempt to quantify 
public nuisance, and how it is affected by the CIZ?  I 
suspect that there has been an increase in late night 
noise and rowdyism. 
 
In my view the CIZ was
[...]
 drunks have beaten 
people. One recent incident occurred where 2 drunk 
males were beating a girl in the KFC; a man came to 
the girls defence; when the man left KFC, the 2 drunks 
followed him down South Parade and beat him badly 
with a brick!  He could have died due to these drunks! 

 

Page 51



  
My list could go on forever!  Why do we want to make 
a change that could increase the amount of problems 
we already have on Blossom Street, the main entrance 
into our city? 
  
Are there not enough pubs and clubs around?  I can 
tell you there are enough on and around Blossom 
Street. 
  
I hope that the Government personnel who are 
considering this change, investigate the facts and 
realize the nuisance behaviour that already exists.  We 
already have police officers and community support 
officers walking and on bicycles covering Blossom 
Street on most weekends...they must have some good 
advice. 
  
I would like to note that Councillor David Merrett 
may speak on my behalf.  

 

Page 52



 

  
 

 
Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee 18 June 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Minor Variations 

 Summary 
 
1. Following a report brought to members on the amendments to the Licensing Act 

2003 in respect of minor variations applications, this report is to advise members of 
the number and type of applications received since the amendments came into 
force. 

 
 Background 

 
2. Following the Legislative Reform (Minor Variation to Premises Licences and Club 

Premise Certificates) Order 2009, which came into force on 29 July 2009, 
licensing authorities can now receive minor variation applications.  Minor variations 
are classed as small variations that will not impact adversely on the licensing 
objectives, and are therefore subject to a simplified process.  Statutory Guidance 
gives examples of minor variations as: 

 
• small variations to structure and layout; 
• the removal of a licensable activi
[...]
ce the 29 June 2009 14 minor variations applications have been received.   

Please find attached at Annex 1 a summary of these applications. 
 
 Consultation 
 
7.   There has been no consultation associated with this report. 
 
 Options 
 
8. Option 1 – That Members note the content of this report 
 
9. Option 2 – That Members note the content of this report and request that officers 

report back on an annual basis. 
 
 Analysis 
 
10. None 
 
 Corporate Strategy 
 
11. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm.   

12. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s strategy to 
make York a safer city with low crime rates and high opinions of the city’s safety 
record. 

 Implications 
 
13. Financial: None 
 
 Human Resources (HR):  None 
 
 Equalities:  None 
 
 Legal : None  
 
 Crime and Disorder: None 

Page 54



 
 Information Technology (IT):  None 
 
 Property:  None 
 
 Other:  None 
 
 Risk Management 
 
14. There is no risk to the council with respect to this report. 
 
 Recommendations 
 
15.  Members are asked to approve option 2 and instruct officers to provide an annual 

update, which will be included in the annual report to Members on the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 
16. Reason – To keep Members informed of the effect of their Licensing Policy. 
 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Senior Licensing Officer 
 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  
 
Tel No: 01904 551526 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Report Approved √ Date 08/06/10 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer Legal  
Sandra Branigan 
Tel No. 01904 551040 
 

Wards Affected: All  √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex 1 – Summary of applications received 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blan
[...]

Rescue Service – no 
issues 

granted 

Black Bull Hotel 
Hull Road 
York 

25/05/10 Removal of licensed area No pending 

     
 
 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of Cumulative Impact Zone.
	CIZ report from police ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 2 CIZ
	ANNEX 3 CIZ

	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Minor Variations.
	ANNEX 1 Minor Vari




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HORTON, 
LOOKER, MOORE, ORRELL, PIERCE, TAYLOR 
AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER, AYRE, HYMAN, 
REID, RUNCIMAN AND WISEMAN 

 
PART A - MATTERS CONSIDERED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as his place 
of work is within the proposed CIZ. 
 
Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as he is 
acquainted with respondent 005 as detailed on page 35 of the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he the 
Ward Councillor for respondent 009 as detailed on page 39 of the agenda. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - MINOR VARIATIONS.  
 
Members considered a report which advised them on the number and type 
of applications received for Minor Variations to Premises Licences and 
Club Premise Certificates following the Legislative Reform order that came 
into force in July 2009 which enables licensing authorities to receive and 
determine minor variations. 
 
Officers outlined the report and had attached a list of the applications 
received at Annex 1. They advised that applicants are now being proactive 
and are calling the licensing department to check first whether something 
can be dealt with as a minor variation. The Council’s Environmental 



Protection Unit are also discussing applications with Licence holders to 
agree additional licence conditions to go alongside variations where 
necessary. 
 
Members noted the report and approved the officer recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved Option 2 and instructed 

Officers to provide an annual update, which will be 
included in the annual report to Members on the 
Licensing Act 2003.1 

 
REASON: To keep Members informed of the effect of their 

Licensing Policy. 
 
Action Required  
1. Licensing Officers to add annual report on Minor 
Variations to Work Plan.   
 
 

 
JL  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL. 

 
5. REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE.  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval to change the 
boundary of the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). The proposed changes are 
as a result of consultation on a report received from North Yorkshire Police 
detailing changing patterns of crime and disorder in the City Centre. 
  
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2008-2011 includes a policy 
on cumulative impact for part of the city centre. The effect of the special 
policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises or material variations would normally be refused if relevant 
representation are received. Full details can be found at Section 6 of the 
Council’s Licensing Policy. The boundary of the CIZ zone was approved at 
Council in April 2005, based on the patterns of crime and disorder at that 
time. 
  
North Yorkshire Police submitted a report to the Council in January 2010 
requesting that the boundaries of the zone be amended to reflect current 
patterns of crime and disorder in the City. This report was brought before 
Members in February 2010. Members determined that an extended 
boundary should be considered for inclusion in the CIZ subject to 
consultation and evidence base. A second report dated 25 March 2010 
was then submitted by North Yorkshire Police detailing the extended area 
and this report was put forward for consultation, with the agreement of 
Members. 
  
Consultation on the revised zone took place between March and May 2010 
by direct mailing. A list of consultees was attached at Annex 2 of the 
Officers report. 
  



Following an update from Licensing Officers and North Yorkshire Police, 
Members queried why Blossom Street had been excluded from the CIZ as 
they were aware of crime and disorder problems in the area and suggested 
that the street should remain included. North Yorkshire Police advised that 
incidents in Blossom Street had accounted for 4% of the total crime for the 
CIZ in 2009.  Members commented that they felt there was a fair number 
of incidents in the area to warrant its inclusion in the CIZ. 
  
  
RECOMMENDED: That Council resolves to approve the  proposals 

submitted by North Yorkshire Police, with an 
amendment to retain Blossom Street within the CIZ as 
a result of the consultation responses as additional 
evidence from residents in the area. 

  
REASON: To assist with the effective implementation of the 

Licensing Act 2003 in the city and contribute to the 
reduction of alcohol related crime and disorder in the 
city centre. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm]. 


